



\$~105

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5548/2024**

DURGESH KUMAR TIWARI

.....Petitioner

Through: *Appearance not given*

versus

STATE(GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State.**
SI Narender, PS Vikaspuri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **22.07.2024**

CRL.M.A. 21167/2024 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 5548/2024

Petitioner has approached this Court seeking a direction to the learned ASJ-03 & Special Judge (Companies Act) Dwarka Courts, to expedite and conclude the trial of Case No. SC/475/2020.

Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is directed to file the entire order sheets of Case No. SC/475/2020 before the next date of hearing so that this Court can ascertain as to why the trial is being delayed, if at all.

List on 05.09.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

JULY 22, 2024

Rahul