



\$~121

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5548/2024**

DURGESH KUMAR TIWARIPetitioner

Through: **Mr. R.P.S Bhatti, Advocate.**

versus

STATE(GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: **Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State.**
SI Narender, PS Vikaspuri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **11.09.2024**

CRL.M.A. 27603/2024 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 27602/2024

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking early hearing of the present petition.
2. The petition came up for hearing on 22.07.2024 and the learned Counsel for the Petitioner was directed to file the entire order sheets of Case No.SC/475/2020 and the matter was listed for 05.09.2024. On 05.09.2024, this Court sat till 06:15 PM, however, unfortunately the matter could not reach and the matter is now listed on 02.12.2024.
3. Dates are fixed by the Court on the basis of number of matters listed on that particular date. It is not the case that if the petition is not heard before 02.12.2024, which is the date already fixed, the petition will become infructuous.



4. In view of the above, this Court is not inclined to prepone the date of hearing of the petition.
5. The application is rejected.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2024

S. Zakir